PRAGUE

A'Tradition of Progress

118 Central Avenue North, New Prague, MN 56071
phone: 952-758-4401 fax: 952-758-1149

MEMORANDUM
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
CC: JOSHUA M. TETZLAFF, CITY ADMINISTRATOR
FROM: KEN ONDICH, PLANNING / COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET (MSAS) ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROPOSAL FOR 2025 - SEH

DATE: DECEMBER 19, 2024

In 2004, after the city’s population reached 5,000 people, the City of New Prague became a designated
state aid city. This designation allows the City access to the Highway Users Tax Distribution Fund (Gas
Tax) for maintenance and construction of certain roadways within the City. The funds are a distribution
of gas tax dollars allocated to municipalities and are distributed to state aid cities through MnDOT State
Aid. The City is required to contract with a qualified engineering firm to complete the necessary
services to benefit from the State Aid System dollars.

From 2004 through April 2009, the City contracted with Bonestroo, but since then has contracted with
SEH. Most recently, the City contracted with SEH from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024
with a contract amount of $6,800. The contract amount for services in 2023 was also $6,800.

The new proposal from SEH provides State Aid services from January 1, 2025 through December 31,
2025 in the amount of $7,100 for routine services ($300 increase from 2023 & 2024 which had not seen
increases). For non-routine services, there is an additional $1,500 not to exceed fee proposed for
adjustments to the state aid system related to additional mileage coming onto the system from the new
road stubs in the industrial park and the short extension of 1% Street SE near Scooters Coffee.

The 2025 budget for engineering, including the specific MSA related work, is $20,000. It should also
be noted that the City’s annual allotment of State Aid Maintenance Funds (which was at $124,361 in
2024) covers the entire cost of the engineering services required by the state aid program, so gas tax
dollars pay for the engineering services, not the City’s general tax dollars. It is also notable that the
City’s allotment of construction funds was $373,082 in 2024.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the supplemental letter agreement for MSA Services
with SEH as outlined in the January 6, 2025 proposal as attached.



Docusign Envelope 1D: 9ATFFCB4-B5EE-4B06-A1BE-656BEFAZI503

Supplemental Letter Agreement

In accordance with the Master Agreement for Professional Services between City of New Prague ("Client™), and
Sheort Elliott Hendricksen Inc. ("Consultant™), effective May 8, 2009, this Supplemental Letter Agreement dated
January 6, 2025 authorizes and describes the scope, schedule, and payment conditions for Consultant's work on
the Project described as: MSAS Services.

Client's Authorized Representative: Ken Ondich

Address: 118 Central Ave N, New Prague, Minnesota 56071, United States

Telephone: 952.758.4401 email: kondich@ci.new-prague.mn.us
Project Manager: Chris Knutsen

Address: 11 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 200, Mankato, Minnesata 56001

Telephone: 507.237.8383 email: cknutsoni@sehinc.com

Scope: The Services to be provided by Consultant:

Task 1.0: Routine MSAS Services
The lump sum fee is 7,100 including expenses and equipment.

Task 2.0: Non-Routine MSAS Services
The hourly not-to-exceed fee is $1,500 including expenses and equipment.

Schedule: Work to be ongoing in 2025. Work pertaining to non-routine services likely in early spring.

The payment method, basis, frequency and other special conditions are set forth in attached Exhibit A-1 and A-2.
Additional work, if required, shall be compensated in accordance with the established rate schedule.

Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the Master Agreement for Professional
Services that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein:

MNone.
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. City of New Prague
By: k. L= By:
chris Knutson
Title: Client Service Manager Title:
By:
Title:
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 1 City of Mew Prague

Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer (Rewv. 04.01.24)



Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7FFCB4-B5EE-4B06-A1BE-656BEFA295D3

Exhibit A1
to Supplemental Letter Agreement
Between City of New Prague (Client)
and
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (Consultant)
Dated January 6, 2025

Payments to Consultant for Services and Expenses
Using the Hourly Basis Option

The Agreement for Professional Services is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the
parties:

A

Hourly Basis Option

The Client and Consultant select the hourly basis for payment for services provided by Consultant. Consultant
shall be compensated monthly, Monthly charges for services shall be based on Consultant’s current billing
rates for applicable employees plus charges for expenses and equipment.

Consultant will provide an estimate of the costs for services in this Agreement. It is agreed that after 90% of
the estimated compensation has been earned and if it appears that completion of the services cannot be
accomplished within the remaining 10% of the estimated compensation, Consultant will notify the Client and
confer with representatives of the Client to determine the basis for completing the work.

Compensalion to Consultant based on the rates is conditioned on completion of the work within the effective
period of the rates. Should the time required to complete the work be extended beyond this period, the rates
shall be appropriately adjusted.

Expenses

The following items involve expenditures made by Consultant employees or professional consultants on
behalf of the Client. Their costs are not included in the hourly charges made for services but instead are
reimbursable expenses required in addition to hourly charges for services and shall be paid for as described
in this Agreement:

1. Transportation and travel expenses,

2. Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project Web sites,
and extranets.

Lodging and meal expense connected with the Project.

Fees paid, in the name of the Client, for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the
Project.

Plots, Reports, plan and specification reproduction expenses.
Postage, handling and delivery.
Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Client.

Renderings, models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the
Client.

9. All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses.
10. Other special expenses required in connection with the Project.

11. The cost of special consultants or technical services as required. The cost of subconsultant services
shall include actual expenditure plus 10% markup for the cost of administration and insurance.

o

© o~ @

The Client shall pay Consultant monthly for expenses.

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 2 City of New Prague

{Rev, 04.01.24)



Docusign Envelope ID: SATFFCB4-B5EE-4B06-A1BE-656BEFA29503

C. Equipment Utilization
The utilization of specialized equipment, including automation equipment, is recognized as benefiting the
Client. The Client, therefore, agrees to pay the cost for the use of such specialized equipment on the project.
Consultant invoices to the Client will contain detailed information regarding the use of specialized equipment
on the project and charges will be based on the standard rates for the equipment published by Consultant.

The Client shall pay Consultant monthly for equipment utilization.

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 3 City of New Prague
{Rev. 04.01.24)



Dacusign Envelope ID: 8AYFFCB4-B5EE-4B0G-A1BE-G56BEFAZS5D3

Exhibit A-2
to Supplemental Letter Agreement
Between City of New Prague (Client)
and
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (Consultant)
Dated January 6, 2025

Payments to Consultant for Services and Expenses
Using the Lump Sum Basis Option

The Agreement for Professional Services is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of
the parties:

A. Lump Sum Basis Option

The Client and Consultant select the Lump Sum Basis for Payment for services provided by Consultant.
During the course of providing its services, Consultant shall be paid monthly based on Consultant's estimate
of the percentage of the work completed. Necessary expenses and equipment are provided as a part of
Consultant's services and are included in the initial Lump Sum amount for the agreed upon Scope of Work.
Total payments to Consultant for work covered by the Lump Sum Agreement shall not exceed the Lump Sum
amount without written authorization from the Client.

The Lump Sum amount includes compensation for Consultant's services and the services of Consultant's
Consultants, if any for the agreed upon Scope of Work. Appropriate amounts have been incorporated in the
initial Lump Sum to account for labor, overhead, profit, expenses and equipment charges. The Client agrees
to pay for other additional services, equipment, and expenses that may become necessary by amendment to
complete Consultant's services at their normal charge out rates as published by Consultant or as available
commercially.

B. Expenses Not Included in the Lump Sum

The following items involve expenditures made by Consultant employees or professional consultants on
behalf of the Client and shall be paid for as described in this Agreement.

1. Expense of overtime work reguiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Client.
Other special expenses required in connection with the Project.

The cost of special consultants or technical services as required. The cost of subconsultant services
shall include actual expenditure plus 10% markup for the cost of administration and insurance.

The Client shall pay Consultant monthly for expenses not included in the Lump Sum amount.

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Letter Agreement - 4 City of Mew Prague
(Rev. 04.01.24)



sebEwen AUE icy
|2 PUNS £0'S8r

10U 8RR
B0 EJER 04 VoL SBABHSA KD B4l 2 P A02 B A4 PRIABIE B
P g g ua peseq 5 P 519 A0 ol Busn peedad sem dew gL e Eos)

0

oxw b0z dey WS anbeld SN XWWSHLT ang

suwedag Bupuelg anBelg maN g paedaig s
P20z saquisaag o) uaLng

L

saliN 50 520 0 ) . -
l 1 L L | o

NP
skemybiy o115 AN
speoy Aunod A/
syans A1 /N\/
te1y Bunsix3a /\/
led) aunng, ..

spwi Ann

FEIEIY

yonyo

lendsoH

s|ooyag

syled

sjpals piy
alelg [edisiunjy Juslsix3-uoN
s182.1S pIv 21e1s |ediounpy

ZZ/BLIY uo jPuUnog Ao
anbBeid maN ays Aq paydope saynoy VS

1444
WIISAS pry Ae)s fedmungy
angead MaN Jo A1)




0z Asenuer
008E-99€E-159

NOILVIdOdSNVYL 1VOO1 404 dIV 31VIS

Jopuws

peay oo jo AD ‘(€71 SYSW) 199435 3517

B 4 pue ‘s3aasys Ao ‘speos Ajunoo ‘shemydiy yunaj aye3s uo ase saBpuq pajioday

*adky AsuaBe yoea Aq paumo saBpiiq jo Jaquinu 193321 Jou op pue 'speos diysumoy

s38piq 05861

962'9 speoy diysumo|
Tyl sang A
(01318} speoy Ajunosy

shemyBipy yuna|

786'€

mUWT_._m

000'G ueys 123218 uonendod yo sand g5 vy,

591UN0d /g Ul

ZW'EYL

Wwe's swasAg Joury B0

0SS'6l 539935 [edidiunyy 2410

ovl'ss speoy diysumo]

SS8'EL speoy Aunon
mQWT_LQ T_(_m mUmO\_ _muo_ LOu—

pun4 uoiINquIsI(] Xe| SJasM \Am\sr_m_I

6V8'E £ 519241 Py 3135 [edidunyy

6£9°0€ | shemyBipy pry 21035 Aunony
8691l AemyBip yunsy

NOILVIdOdSNViL
40 IN3IWldvd3ia

Speoy ejosauuiy

-wajshs uonyejsodsuesy 521035 ay) anosdwi 03 shem aulwilap pue asijsadxe
|e21uy23] Jasuey 03 sizauiBua Aunos pue Aus ypm |OQUW U1 [TVS

‘waisAs pie aje3s ay) Jo Juawadeuew [jesano sapirosd pue is3oafoud

papuny Ajjelapay [e20] s33euIp00 tUoIINIISUOD 8plig pue peos [e30] 104
syueld sazioyyne taoueuajulew pue uoionuysuod ‘udisap aBpuq pue Aemydiy ul
21uy2a3 sapinoad uoisIAIp 1Ty @y ‘aseddns Suipuny o1 uonippe uj

4ALNH 3Y3 woly

q |$ J9A0 paINquUIsIp | OAUW 'PZ0Z Jeah [easy Jog
“1529]UI PUB ANUIADJ XE) SI|ES D|DIYIA JOJOW ‘594 ISUDDI| ‘SANUIAII

xe3 [any jo Ajiewinid pastidwos asanos Buipuny pajesipap e st 41 NH Y]

sjuawuIar0d 220 0] u

‘speos diysumoy pue s32a.3s pie a3els [edidiunw ‘shemydiy
pre a1e3s A3unos ‘skemyBiy yuna jo sajw 0O O‘EL Loyl 210w 10ddns o3
pasn si pun.y uonNguasic] Xe| $13s) AemyBipy ejosauunyy ay3 wouy u:ic:u

“yiomiau Aemydiy pazeuipioos
PUE A119319 ‘9485 € SUIRIUIRL DILIS Y} FINSUD O JUIWILIAACE 4O S|9AD| [220]
yam Ajasopd sysom uoisiap uonesodsuel] (8307 Joy pity 33e3g sjuaiwisedap ay )|

-asme(sida) ay3 Aq pauiwiazap ejnwuoy e uo
paseq sdiysumoy pue saiia ‘sa1UN03 0] UOIIANIISLUOD pue adueudjulew AemyBiy
104 spuny saanqLsip uonejsodsuel| jo Juawisedac) ejosauuny ay3 ‘sadplq

pue speoJ ‘s3aaJ3s Jo WalsAs s a3e3s ay] oddns o) “waisAs uonelsodsuesy
2A11993 ue uo spuadap Ayijeia pue y1Gua.is 1WOU03 s EIoSIUINY

uonjeysodsues) Jo waysAg [epA seiosauulyy Suizioddng



yoteasal 000'F&r'9S
pue sajsesip UOESIUILIPE J04 PASA + gNOILINAIT

waishs gygyy s Auediounw
288 UlEIUIRW PUE 12NJ15UD 0] Pas[) «
spaau Asuowi SySW %05
uonejnded % pg -
‘o paseq
|ediaiunw g 01 pauoisoddyy «

000'098'FEZS
uswuooddy
SVSW

JPUNg 393135 pry 33eg [edistunyy

UNE23Y PROY ¥IRd 31915 YN Y
Y uoneiadood ul sealr uaREaIal 000'669°5%
03 535930¢ Buipino.d Speos oy pasp) «

Yaeasal 000 wZ'8IS
PUE Ja]5esIp 'UONEJ]S|UILIPE JO) pas[) SNOILONA3a

weishs HysD
5A1UN0D YIea (30 f) UIRIUIEW
pUE (%)g) 33N35UB3 O} pas() +
(3,01) @NUanay UMY
JUBWasURAPYY UoijEsodsuR)| -
spaau Asuow HgsD) %09 =
uonensFas appiyas Jojow Y0t - 000'E0E'55L8
(%Zg) wns 5533k = uonnqysig HYSD
spasu Asuow Hy$) %05 =
S| BUE| LOE =
uornessidal ajaiyas Jojow | -
uonezenba 50| -
(%8G) wng uawuonsoddy —
:uD paseq saljuNo3 /g 0} paINgLIsi(] +

Wpung AemyBiy pry aieig Lunogy

|y stuswuon soddejasueunesyaod-jopu 3

PUESNOL] 1S3IESU 3y} 0F PIPUNDL USFG AAEY SIqUInpy

1e3ap Biow Jog

56 - PUn4 132435 piy 3135 |edisunyy
%67 - pund AemyBiy pry saeag Alunony
%29 - Pundg Ay syunay
gl E 00099561526 - %56 JeinFoy

loguw el pung
emyBsy Aunay

‘pie ae3s pajeudisap 000'BER 1L

pue s213uno3 1o sayjedisiunw ay3 03
3joeq pauiny uaag aney Jeys shemydhy
ULy J3WI04 JO UBIjEIOJSE 3L 10)
samuale [enpraipui oy paunijioddy « 3qixa)q

Auneasy
AemyBiy

(5410 anuanay
Hinos oy A esleany Ueerlodsuelile e
speasdigsumor jo - 000'866'Ir$
BIUBUIIUITUI PUR UONIDNISUOI A1 404 ¢+ Junoday
Jeakjsipuow ydia ysea) 18 ayen peoy umo|
o3 uado afeapw peos diysumoy uo paseq
s31Juno [enpialpul o3 pauoiyioddy «

sadpug diysumoy
Juaiayap jo Juswsoseidal ayy soq
Ajunoa Aue Aq pasnag  O00'ZBE'IZS
UE 42IYM ‘IUN03IE PaIeIc|eun 553 + Junasay
'safipug diysumol  adpug umoy
1UB124ap 34 JO SPaIL BY) UO paseq
s811UN0 [enpiaipul ¢l pauoioddy «

- punoaoy ‘Amp| 3jqixa|4
%E'OE - IUN0ITYY PEOY UMD
29| - Iunoay adpug umo|
000865 ZELS - %S

D00'99€"815'Z$
uonnquasiq senday

000'B65ZEIS
uernquisiq %§

000'00L'LE$
330 ‘anuassy “aages 1jqng
ouﬂy._-ulﬂz _-hn-—ﬂz.*ﬂ
uswpiedag o3 spungoy
pue 51505 uonaajey

YIHLO/LSIHALNI
IXVLSITVS SLEVd OLN'

000'F99'689'7S
pun ssaspy Aemydi jeso)

095K 1265
$334 3SN3DN

INNIAIY XVL13Nd

pun uoNquIsI
Xm.n_n m‘_mmj \Amu>>r_m__l_ @uOm@CC:\/\




